City of Coral Gables City Commission Meeting Agenda Item E-1

June 14, 2016

City Commission Chambers 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL

City Commission

Mayor Jim Cason Commissioner Pat Keon Commissioner Vince Lago Vice Mayor Frank Quesada Commissioner Jeannett Slesnick

City Staff

City Manager, Cathy Swanson-Rivenbark City Attorney, Craig E. Leen City Clerk, Walter J. Foeman Deputy City Clerk, Billy Urquia

Public Speaker(s)

Agenda Item E-1 [9:09:33 a.m.]

An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida, extending the lease with the Coral Gables Garden Club with regard to the property at 1212 Anastasia Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida for a period of thirty (30) years.

Mayor Cason: Let's do E-1.

City Attorney Leen: Yes Mr. Mayor. Item E-1 is an Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida, extending the lease with the Coral Gables Garden Club with regard to the property at 1212 Anastasia Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida for a period of thirty (30) years. This is an ordinance on Second Reading. It's a public hearing item. Also, I know the Garden Club is present and they are ready to sign the agreement right after its approved, so it will become effective immediately.

Mayor Cason: We have any speaker cards?

City Clerk Foeman: No Mr. Mayor.

Mayor Cason: Anyone want to speak?- if not, we'll close the public hearing. Any discussion?-

Motion?

Commissioner Keon: So moved.

Mayor Cason: Commissioner Keon makes the motion, Commissioner Lago seconds. City Clerk.

Commissioner Slesnick: Yes Commissioner Keon: Yes Commissioner Lago: Yes Vice Mayor Quesada: Yes

Mayor Cason: Yes

(Vote: 5-0)

Mayor Cason: Congratulations on your new lease.

Commissioner Lago: Thank you for all your hard work.

Mayor Cason: Thanks – great work.

Commissioner Lago: Your service is greatly appreciated in this community, so thank you.

[End: 9:10:30 a.m.]